

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DARRYL CHALMERS, DARREN CONNORS,
GLENN MENDEZ, JAMES NOVA, FATIMA
Q. ROSEMOND, and AFSCME DISTRICT
COUNCIL 37 LOCAL 2507,

Plaintiffs,

and

BRANDEN BOWMAN and SEBASTIAN
STACK,

Intervenors-Plaintiffs

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

Case No. 20 Civ. 3389 (AT)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CORRECTED
REVISED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF STIPULATION OF
SETTLEMENT**

Cyrus Mehri
Michael Lieder
Mehri & Skalet, PLLC
2000 K Street NW, Suite 325
Washington, DC 20006

Robert J. Valli, Jr.
Sara Wyn Kane
Matthew L. Berman
Valli Kane & Vagnini LLP
600 Old Country Road, Suite 519
Garden City, NY 11530

Walter Meginniss
Jessica Harris
Max Utzschneider
Gladstein, Reif & Meginniss LLP
39 Broadway, Suite 2430
New York, NY 10006

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Bowman, Stack,
and Proposed Pay Adjustment
Class*

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Chalmers, Connors,
Mendez, Nova, Rosemond, Local 2507
and Proposed Damages Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 3

III. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT 7

 A. Definition of Settlement Classes..... 7

 B. Payments to and Distributions from the Qualified Settlement Fund 8

 1. General..... 8

 2. Distributions to Pay Adjustment Class Members 8

 3. Distributions to Damages Class Members 9

 4. Payment of Pension Contributions and Employment Taxes..... 10

 5. Service Awards 10

 6. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 11

 7. Fees and Expenses of the Administrator and the Expert 12

 C. Labor-Management Committee. 13

 D. Releases..... 13

 E. Notice, Opt-Outs, and Objections/Comments 13

 F. Approval Process 14

IV. ARGUMENT..... 15

 A. The Court “Likely” Will Conclude that the Settlement Is Fair,
 Reasonable, and Adequate. 16

1. The Classes Are Adequately Represented.	16
2. The Parties Engaged in Arms'-Length Negotiations.	18
3. The Relief Is More than Adequate; It is Extraordinary.	20
4. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably.	24
5. The Release Is Properly Limited.....	24
B. It Is "Likely" the Court Will Certify Both Settlement Classes.	25
1. The Prerequisites of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied for Settlement Purposes.	25
2. The Classes "Likely" Satisfy the Prerequisites of Rule 23(b)(3).	27
C. Appointment of Class Representatives and Class Counsel.....	28
D. The Notice and Notice Process Should Be Approved.	29
E. A Process for the Final Approval Hearing Should Be Established.	30
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor,</i>	
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	28
<i>Andrews v. City of New York,</i>	
118 F. Supp. 3d 630 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	21
<i>Calibuso v. Bank of Am. Corp.,</i>	
299 F.R.D. 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	21
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman Sachs & Co. LLC,</i>	
10 Civ. 6950 (AT), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99669 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2023).....	16, 19
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,</i>	
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Goldberger v.</i>	
<i>Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park,</i>	
47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,</i>	
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Duling v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,</i>	
No. 06 Civ. 10197 (LTS)(HBP), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87126 (S.D.N.Y.	
June 19, 2013).....	21
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau County,</i>	
No. CV 05-5445 (AKT), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150080 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22,	
2011).....	21

Flores v. Anjost Corp.,
 No. 11 Civ. 1531 (AT), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11026 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29,
 2014)18, 23

Hernandez v. Anjost Corp.,
 No. 11 Civ. 1531 (AT), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116048 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14,
 2013)19

Lizondro-Garcia v. Kefi LLC,
 300 F.R.D. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)23

In re MatlinPatterson Global Opportunities Partners II L.P.,
 644 B.R. 418 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2022)23

In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....23

Perry v. City of New York,
 78 F.4th 502 (2d Cir. 2023)24

Riedel v. Acqua Ancien Bath N.Y. LLC,
 No. 14 Civ. 7238, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68747 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2016).....23

Soler v. Fresh Direct, LLC,
 No. 20 Civ. 3431 (AT), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42647 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14,
 2023) *passim*

Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
 No. 04 Civ. 09194 (CM) 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125945 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30,
 2010)21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....18, 29

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....29

Zorrilla v. Carlson Rests., Inc.,
 No. 14 Civ. 2740 (AT), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180292 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26,
 2017).....19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....13
 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....13
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.....13
 New York City Human Rights Law.....13, 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....2, 16
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)25, 26
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....26
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....26
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....26
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....18, 27
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)15, 29, 30
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....24, 25
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B)18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....20

Other Authorities

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, FOURTH, at 32015

MANUAL FOURTH at § 21.31229
